

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney
General of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C., CHEVRON
CORPORATION, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY, EXXON
MOBIL CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC., HESS
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL CORPORATION,
MARATHON OIL COMPANY, MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, MARATHON
PETROLEUM COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC,
MURPHY OIL CORPORATION, MURPHY USA INC.,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL
COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
TOTAL S.A., TOTAL SPECIALTIES USA INC.,
OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION, APACHE
CORPORATION, CNX RESOURCES
CORPORATION, CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV,
INC., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:20-cv-01429-LPS

OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Christian Douglas Wright (#3554)
Jameson A.L. Tweedie (#4927)
Ralph K. Durstein III (#0912)
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel.: (302) 577-8600

SHER EDLING LLP

Victor M. Sher, *pro hac vice*
Matthew K. Edling, *pro hac vice*
100 Montgomery Street, Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: (628) 231-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Delaware

January 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1**
- II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1**
- III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4**
- IV. ARGUMENT.....6**
 - A. Legal standard.....6
 - B. Federal common law is not a basis for removal.7
 - 1. Federal common law cannot provide an independent basis for removal.8
 - 2. This case has nothing to do with any body of federal common law.10
 - 3. The federal common law of interstate greenhouse gas emissions, if it ever existed, has been displaced by the Clean Air Act.....11
 - C. There is no *Grable* jurisdiction because the Complaint does not “necessarily raise” any substantial, disputed federal questions.....13
 - 1. The Complaint does not necessarily raise any issue of federal law that is actually disputed.....14
 - 2. The federal questions Defendants rely on are not “substantial,” and the federal-state balance favors adjudication of these Delaware-law claims in Delaware’s own courts.18
 - D. The Complaint’s state-law claims are not completely preempted.19
 - E. There is no federal officer removal jurisdiction because no federal officer directed the Defendants’ tortious conduct.25
 - 1. The Complaint disclaims injuries arising from Defendants’ provision of fossil fuels to the federal government, and Defendants therefore seek to assert a defense against a claim that does not exist.....26
 - 2. Defendants’ campaign of deception and other wrongful conduct were not “for, or relating to” any act under color of federal office, including the activities described in the Notice of Removal.....28
 - 3. Defendants cannot show they were acting under a federal officer.....33
 - F. There is no OCSLA jurisdiction because the State’s claims do not arise out of and are not connected with the Outer Continental Shelf.....49
 - G. There is no enclave jurisdiction because the State’s claim did not “arise” within any federal enclave.54
 - H. The Class Action Fairness Act does not apply because this case is not a class action.58
 - I. Defendants’ attacks on the merits of the State’s claims are misguided.....61
- V. CONCLUSION63**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2013)	60
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	21
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998)	54
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	24
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	31, 32, 49
<i>Ballard v. Ameron Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-06074-JSC, 2016 WL 6216194 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	56, 57
<i>Ballenger v. Agco Corp.</i> , No. C 06–2271 CW, 2007 WL 1813821 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2007)	27
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)	16, 17
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Bordetsky v. Akima Logistics Servs., LLC</i> , No. CV 14-1786 (NLH/JS), 2016 WL 614408 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2016).....	54
<i>Brooklyn Union Expl. Co. v. Tejas Power Corp.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 289 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	51

Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. LLC v. Moonmouth Co. SA,
779 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 7

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 7, 20

Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 60

Cessna v. Rea Energy Coop., Inc.,
753 F. App’x 124 (3d Cir. 2018) 61

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States,
110 Fed. Cl. 747 (2013) 44

City of New York v. BP P.L.C.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 8

City of Oakland v. BP PLC,
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Coleman v. Trans Bay Cable, LLC,
No. 19-CV-02825-YGR, 2019 WL 3817822 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019)..... 29, 54, 56

Coll. of Dental Surgeons of Puerto Rico v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
585 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 60

Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.,
688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010)..... 57

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) *passim*

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.
960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Davis v. Wells Fargo,
824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 61

Denn v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
No. CV 1:18-383-RGA, 2018 WL 1942363 (D. Del. Apr. 25, 2018) 14, 18

Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012) 21, 23

Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006) 54, 56, 57

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 13

EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.,
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) 50, 52, 53

Erie Ins. Exch. v. Erie Indem. Co.,
722 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 58, 59, 60, 61

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005)..... 6

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States,
No. CV H-10-2386, 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020) 34

Faulk v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.,
48 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Tex. 1999)..... 31

Fisher v. Asbestos Corp.,
No. 2:14-CV-02338-WGY, 2014 WL 3752020 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2014)..... 26, 27, 35

Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 25

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... *passim*

Frederico v. Home Depot,
507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 7

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 54

Gilstrap v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
709 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013) 53

Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union, a Div. of LIUNA,
36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 21

Goto v. Whelan,
No. 20-cv-01114 (HSG), 2020 WL 4590596 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2020) 55

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... *passim*

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 9, 13, 18

Her Majesty The Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit,
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989) 23

Holliday v. Extex,
No. CIV. 05-00194SPK/LEK, 2005 WL 2158488 (D. Haw. July 6, 2005) 54

Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, Mich.,
362 U.S. 440 (1960)..... 25

In re Asbestos Litig.,
661 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D. Del. 2009)..... 26

In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Couns. Against or Directed to Defender Ass’n of Phila.,
790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) 50, 52

In re Facebook, Inc., Consumer Privacy User Profile Litig.,
354 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 59

In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.,
428 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Minn. 2006)..... 31

In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.,
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 31

In re Vehicle Carrier Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
846 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 25

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020) 25

Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker,
527 U.S. 423 (1999)..... 51

Johnson v. Am. Towers, LLC,
781 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015) 22

K&D LLC v. Trump Old Post Office LLC,
951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 51

Keeney v. A.W. Chesterton Co.,
No. CV 11-6192 PA (AGRX), 2011 WL 13220926 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011)..... 27

Kelly v. Monsanto Co.,
No. 4:15 CV 1825 JMB, 2016 WL 3543050 (E.D. Mo. June 29, 2016) 36, 47

LG Display Co. v. Madigan,
665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011) 59

LLOG Expl. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,
No. CIVA 06-11248, 2007 WL 854307 (E.D. La. Mar. 16, 2007) 51

M.K. by & through Barlowe K. v. Prestige Acad. Charter Sch.,
302 F. Supp. 3d 626 (D. Del. 2018)..... 15, 16

Manning v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 13, 14, 19

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)..... *passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)..... *passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.,
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015) 22

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,
136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)..... 9

Metro. Edison Co. v. Penn. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 21, 24

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... 21

Meyers v. Chesterton,
No. CIV.A., 15-292, 2015 WL 2452346 (E.D. La. May 20, 2015)..... 31

Meyers v. CBS Corp.,
No. 15-30528, 2015 WL 13504685 (5th Cir. Oct. 28, 2015) 31

Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,
571 U.S. 161 (2014)..... 58

Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,
701 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2012) 59

Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG,
670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012) 24

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) 11, 12

Nessel ex rel. Michigan v. AmeriGas Partners, L.P.,
954 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2020) 59

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012) 19

New Jersey Carpenters & the Trustees Thereof v. Tishman Const. Corp. of N.J.,
760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 21

New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Monsanto Co.,
454 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2020)..... 47, 56

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.,
842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Parish of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochem. & Refining USA, Inc.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014)..... 51

Parlin v. DynCorp Int’l, Inc.,
579 F. Supp. 2d 629 (D. Del. 2008)..... 13, 15

People v. Conagra Grocery Prod. Co.,
17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) 53, 62

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009) 16

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon,
249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 54

Plains Gas Sols., LLC v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.,
46 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 52

Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky,
704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 59

Recar v. CNG Producing Co.,
853 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1988) 51

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)..... *passim*

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prod. Co.,
979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Rhodes v. MCIC, Inc.,
210 F. Supp. 3d 778 (D. Md. 2016) 27

Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)..... 8

Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n v. Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R. Co.,
858 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 21

Ryan v. Dow Chem. Co.,
781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) 29

Sanderson, Thompson, Ratledge & Zimny v. AWACS, Inc.,
958 F. Supp. 947 (D. Del. 1997)..... 22

Schmitt v. War Emergency Pipelines,
175 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1949) 36

Shell Oil Co. v. United States,
751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 34

Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC,
331 Conn. 53 (Conn. 2019)..... 25

Sparling v. Doyle,
No. EP-13-CV-00323-DCG, 2014 WL 2448926 (W.D. Tex. May 30, 2014)..... 54

St. Joe Co. v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling Inc.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 596 (D. Del. 2011)..... 22

<i>Oklahoma v. Purdue Pharma LP</i> , No. CJ-2017-816, 2019 WL 4019929 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Aug. 26, 2019).....	53
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. Andrus</i> , 656 F.2d 33 (3d Cir. 1981).....	49
<i>Totah v. Bies</i> , No. 10–CV–05956–CW, 2011 WL 1324471 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2011)	54
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	62, 63
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Sommerville</i> , 324 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1963).....	9
<i>United States v. Standard Oil</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	9
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	7
<i>W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	19, 59, 60
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011)	59, 60
<i>Washington v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	55
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2017)	60
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	57
Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2522	58, 59
10 U.S.C. §§ 7430(b)(1), (d), (g)(2)	44
20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	15

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B).....	58
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	2
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2504.....	58, 59
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2522.....	58, 59
42 U.S.C. § 6241(a), (d)(1).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7604(e).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 9601.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7604.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	22
43 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1341(b).....	46
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1).....	3, 50
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 § 2(a) (2005).....	59
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	3, 58, 59, 61
Regulations	
10 C.F.R. § 626.4(a).....	46
30 C.F.R. § 250.105.....	41
